The driving force
of motor control & electronics cooling.
SmartFan® Nimbus
FEATURES
• Controls fan/motor speed based on:
— 4-20 mA control signal
— 2-10 VDC control signal
— Remote temperature sensors (supplied separately)

240B3W00
240BJW00
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM1
X = 0.86(21.8) at 2.5 A
X = 1.06(26.9) at 6 A
X = 2.06(52.3) at 7.5 A
Electrical job box mount style
CRI# 240XJWxx
Rev: 9.4 2009 (07) Page 2 of 8
Nimbus Datasheet
CONTROL
RESOURCES
INCORPORATED
TEL: (978) 486-4160
FAX: (978) 486-4772
Email: sales@controlres.com
Page 3 of 8
CONFIRM FAN/MOTOR COMPATIBILITY
Confirm TRIAC (voltage control) compatibility with
the fan/motor manufacturer before installation.
Attempting to control a motor that is not compatible
could cause excessive heating and permanent
damage.
SETTING CONTROL MODES (switches #7,8)
Unless otherwise specified, the Nimbus is factory set to
control fans in the Temperature Control mode.  To
control via a current or voltage source, remote powered
transducer or fixed speed setting, set switches 7 and 8
as shown below, then refer to the control mode section
you have selected to customize the Nimbus for your
application.  For on board pressure control models,
(2401xx00 and 2405xx00) refer to  “USING PRESSURE
CONTROL MODELS” section.
Table 2: Setting Control Modes
Control Via
DIP switch
7 8
Current or Voltage ON OFF
Remote Powered Transducer OFF ON
Temperature OFF OFF
Fixed Speed ON ON
USING CURRENT OR VOLTAGE CONTROL MODE
Unless otherwise specified, the Nimbus is factory set to
control fans in the “Temperature Control” mode.  To
switch to controlling fan speed via a “Control Signal”,
refer to table 2.  Select the type of control signal you are
using [I for 0-20mA (30mA Max.) or V for 0-10VDC
(12VDC max.)] using the jumper on header J1.  The
Nimbus can also be customized to accept other control
schemes, contact customer service for details.
Setting Idle Speed (switch #2,3): The idle speed is the
minimum voltage (as a % of supply voltage) supplied to
the fan.  The Nimbus is factory set for idle speeds of 30,
40, 50 and 60% by setting DIP switches 2 and 3.  The
default idle setting is 50%.   Other idle speeds can be
supplied, contact customer service for details.
Table 3: Idle Speed DIP Switch Settings
% of supply
Voltage
DIP switch
2 3
30% ON OFF
40% OFF ON